
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held 
remotely by Zoom on 24 November 2020 at 6.30 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/94243192212

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 16 November 2020

Membership Substitute

Councillor Phil Graham (Chair)
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Matt Nathan

All other members of the Licensing 
committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/94243192212


A. Formal matters Page

1. Introductions and procedure

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of substitute members

4. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5. Order of Business

B. Items for Decision Page

1. Essex Supermarket, 360 Essex Road, N1 - New premises licence 1 - 38



C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 
press and public during discussion thereof.

E. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES - 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME 
GUIDE

1)  The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the meeting and invite all members of the Sub-Committee, 
O
[...]
its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification.

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 24/11/2020 Canonbury 

Exempt Non-exempt 

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 
RE: ESSEX SUPERMARKET, 360 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The new application is to allow:

• The sale by retail of alcohol for Off Sales from 07:00 until 23:00 Monday to Sunday.

• Opening hours from 07:00 until 23:00 Monday to Sunday

2. Relevant Representations

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No – Conditions Agreed 

Noise No – Conditions Agreed 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

~ ISLINGTON 

Page 1

Agenda Item B1



 

Local residents Yes: Seven local residents and one local 
business 

Other bodies No:  

3. Background 

3.1 The Licensing Authority received eight letters of representation in opposition to this 
application.  These were from seven local residents and one local business. 

3.2 In response to the representations, the applicant wrote to the representors introducing 
himself and outlining the nature of his business.   

3.3 There was a licence in place at this premises until July 2017, when it was revoked by 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee for breach of licence conditions.  It has 
operated as a convenience grocery store, without the sale of alcohol since the premises 
licence was revoked. 

3.4 I confirm that from all investigations made into the applicant for this premises licence, 
have not found a link between the previous owners.   

4. Planning Implications 

4.1 The planning team have advised A1 use, is the lawful use of the site and there are no 
planning conditions restricting the use or times of opening of the premises. In addition, 
there are no ongoing enforcement investigations concerning the property. As such, the 
planning department has no objection to the application.   

5. Recommendations 

5.1 To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

5.2 These premises are not located in any of Islington’s Cumulative Impact Policy areas.  

5.3 If the Committee grants the application, it should be subject to: 

i. conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the 
Operating Schedule (see appendix 4); and 

ii. any conditions deemed appropriate by the Committee to promote the four 
licensing objectives (see appendix 4) 

6. Reasons for recommendations 

6.1 The Council is required to consider this application in the light of all relevant 
information, and if approval is given, it may attach such conditions as appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 

 

 
Page 2



 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1: application form; 
Appendix 2: representations; 
Appendix 3: response from the applicant to the representors  
Appendix 4: suggested conditions and map of premises location. 

Background papers: 

None. 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  

 

 

 
 Service Director – Public Protection Date 

Report author: Licensing Service 
Tel: 020 75027 3031 
E-mail: licensing@islington.gov.uk 
  

12/11/20

Page 3

mailto:licensing@islington.gov.uk


ffl' IS LI NGTO N 

Section 1 of 21 

Islington 
Application for a premises licence 
Licensing Act 2003 

For help contact 

licensing@islington.gov.uk 

Telephone: 020 7527 3031 

* requ ired informat ion 

You can save the form at any time and resume i
[...]
v£S. 
v\ND Ko~ D~ot-Jt,{~.rJ Q,~\-tv\v100L 

Page 20



Public Safety 

Ceou fs ~(/,,{,,. (J:) NCAi?EGAie. f-('l~~uJ\i:A f0gu<-
(-Af~,'i l 

I ' 

I wish my identity to be kept anonymous: No 
We will treat representations as anonymous where there is a genuine reason to do so; if you 
wish your name and address details to be withheld then please explain the reason: 

Copies of this representation will be sent to the applicant, or their agent/solicitor. including name 
and address details (but other personal contact information such as telephone numbers and 
email addresses will be removed) unless you have specifically requested anonymity. Copies of 
this representation will be included in a report that will be available to the public and will be 
published on the internet; however, the ublished on-line version of the 11 port will have name 
and address de 

Signature: 

Please ensure name and address details completed above 

Return to: 

Licensing Service 
Licensing Team, Islington Council, 3rd Floor, 222 Upper St, London, N1 1XR. 
Or by email to: licensing@islington.qov.uk 

Page 21



From:
To: Jones, Carol
Subject: WK/200039731
Date: 26 October 2020 20:10:45

Dear Carol, 

I hope you are well and taking care. I'm emailing you in regards to my submission of representation as
discussed in our previous email conversation. I am writing to register my objection to the application for a
premise license by Alternative Supermarket Ltd for 360 Essex Road, N1 3PD. The basis for this opposition
is that granting a license for this premise will promote the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention
of crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour. Within the local area, there is already an increasing level of
crime and I believe by accepting the license the crime rates will correspondly will increase. 

This representation is filled by myself, , business owner of 
  I want my representation to be kept anonymous.

I'm strongly objecting and requesting that the Council does 
[...]
otographic identification, such as passport or UK driving licence, or 
a holographically marked PASS scheme cards, will be accepted.  

 
15.   The licence holder will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff and security. Such staff and 

security levels will be disclosed, on request, to the Licensing Authority and the Police. 
 
16.  The premises licence holder shall endeavour to eliminate or minimise any nuisance arising out 

of its licensable activities. In doing so the premises licence holder will work with enforcement 

Page 35



 

authorities where any issues are identified. A complaints procedure will be maintained in order 
that local residents have a means of contact if necessary. 

 
17. Ismail Kurt will take no part in the ownership or the day to day running of the premises or be 

employed there under this licence if granted. 
 
 
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
18.  All staff who work at the till will be trained for their role on induction and be given refresher 

training every six months. The written training records kept for each staff member will be 
produced to police & authorised council officers on request. The licence holder and staff will 
attend any offered Trading Standards training in the sale and supply of alcohol. 

 
19.  In the event that crime or serious disorder is, or appears to have been, committed on the 

premises, the management will immediately ensure that: 
(a) The police and, where appropriate, the London Ambulance Service, are called immediately; 
(b) As far as is safe and reasonable practicable, all measures will be taken to apprehend any 
identified suspects pending the arrival of the police; 
(c) As far as is safe and reasonable practicable, all measures will be taken to preserve any 
identified crime scene pending the arrival of the police; 
(d) Any and all appropriate measures are taken to fully protect the safety of all persons present 
on the premises at all times during operating hours. 

[...]
engaged or to be engaged, in 

selling alcohol at the premises shall receive the following induction training. This training will 
take place prior to the selling of such products: Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is 
drunk. 

 
32. Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out thereafter 

at intervals not to exceed six months, with the date and time of the verbal 
reinforcement/refresher training documented. All such training undertaken by staff members 
shall be fully documented and recorded. All training records will be kept at the premises and 
made available to officers of any responsible authority upon request. 

 
33. The premises shall at all times maintain and operate refusals recording system (either in book 

or electronic form) which shall be reviewed by the Designated Premises Supervisor at intervals 
of no less than 4 weeks and feedback given to staff as relevant. This refusals book will be kept 
at the premises and made available to officers of any responsible authority upon request. 

Page 37



LBI Map That Viewer v4 

~~~tit 

Base Mapping -

• MASTERMAP + 

■ lslington and surrounding 

~fOU!!h ~~~~~~~,~~ ~-. ' 

!11 Islington Borough Boundary 

~ 9 LlPG Pomts (Postal) 

~ 9 LlPG Search 

■ 9 LlPG Simple Search 

■ 9 NLPG Pomts 100m Buffer to 
Islington (Postal) 

■ 9 LlPG Points (Non-postal and 
Postal) 

Borough Wide + 

Parking + 

Housing + 

LBI Orgamsat1ons + 

Planning - Pohaes Map + 

Planning - Other Constraints + 

LLPGSearch • II AOOCC+ < 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	B1 Essex Supermarket, 360 Essex Road, N1 - New premises licence
	Report 360 Essex Road - 24 November 2020
	New-25Sep20-Application_Redacted
	Reps Redacted
	Letter from the Applicant to the Residents






Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  24 November 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held by Zoom on 24 November 
2020 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham, Sheila Chapman and Marian Spall.
Also 
Present:

Councillors: Michael O’Sullivan

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

208 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced officers 
and members.  The licensing officer introduced herself and the interested parties. 
The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

209 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Vivien Cutler and Matt Nathan.

210 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Sheila Chapman substituted for Councillor Vivien Cutler and Councillor 
Marian Spall substituted for Councillor Matt Nathan.

211 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

212 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. 

213 ESSEX SUPERMARKET, 360 ESSEX ROAD, N1 - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that the hearing submissions from the applicant and a 
letter of support from 22 residents had been forwarded to the Sub-Committee. 
These would be interleaved with the agenda papers.

The applicant’s agent stated that the premises was purchased in September and 
was run by a family who had been experienced licensees since 2008. They had 
previously run a Nisa and a Londis store in the Borough. The hours proposed were 
agreed following discussion with the police.  This was a convenience store giving 
the opportunity for customers to buy all goods under one roof. It was not alcohol 
led, with around 15% of the space dedicated to alcohol. They did not expect a huge 
increase in footfall but hoped that existing customers would purchase more when 
shopping. They had worked with the police and the noise team and agreed a 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  24 November 2020

2

number of conditions including one which stated that the previous owner would 
take no part in the running of the business.  He understood that there had been a 
concern about how it had been run previously and stated that the applicant had no 
link with the previous owner. There had been 8 representations from interested 
parties. Concerns had been raised regarding need which was not a licensing 
consideration, the previous revocation, which was not related with these new 
licensees and also business rivalry. There were a number of noise conditions which 
dealt with public nuisance. The licensee could not be held responsible for the 
drunken behaviour of patrons from other premises. He noted the concern regarding 
underage drinking but stressed that these were experienced operators who had not 
had any issues previously. They would operate Challenge 25. The applicant was 
experienced in the business in the local area and would operate a responsible 
outlet. The agent summarised that the premises was not alcohol led, alcohol was 
only part of the grocery option, extensive conditions had been agreed, there had 
been no responsible authority representations and the applicant was committed and 
had invested in the local area. This was a robust application and he invited the Sub-
Committee to grant the application. 

In response to questions, the applicant stated that he was the designated premises 
supervisor and his brother and cousin were currently taking their personal licence 
exam. One of them would be in the store. They would have staff refresher training 
on Challenge 25 every six months. Should a customer enter who looked under 25 
they would be challenged.  If they could not provide ID they would be refused 
alcohol and the refusal book completed. They expected local customers to be 
shopping early from 7am.  They were not intending to sell high strength alcohol 
over 6% ABV. They could have a minimum can policy. The agent also stated that, 
regarding the 7am opening time, the police had not raised any concerns regarding 
this time and he referred to the Home Office guidance which stated that the sale of 
alcohol hours should be the same as trading hours unless there was a police 
concern. Where hours differed it would mean shutters would need to be installed. 
The applicant had obtained his personal licence about two years before and taken a 
refresher course one year before.

In summary, the applicant’s agent stated that the aim was to sell a variety of 
groceries to bring them in line with supermarkets. Customers expected to see 
alcohol in independent shops.

RESOLVED

1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Alternative 
Supermarket, 360 Essex Road, N1 be granted to allow the sale of alcohol, off sales, 
from 7am until 11pm Monday to Sunday.

2) Conditions detailed on pages 34 to 37 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence 
with the following additional conditions. 

 No beers, lagers or ciders of above 6% ABV shall be sold at the premises.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  24 November 2020

3

 No spirit miniatures or other bottles at or below 33cl shall be sold from the 
premises at any time.

 Single cans of beer shall not be sold.

REASONS FOR DECISION
This meeting was held under regulations made under the Coronavirus Act 2020 and 
it was facilitated by Zoom.

This was an application for a new off premises licence for the sale of alcohol within 
the supermarket from 7am to 11pm Monday to Sunday. This to correspond with the 
opening hours of the business.

The Sub-Committee considered all the application papers, the written submissions 
from the applicants representative and residents and one business together with the 
verbal submissions made at the hearing by the Applicants representative and 
answers to specific questions put by the Sub-Committee to the applicant.

No residents were present at the hearing. The Sub-Committee noted and fully 
considered the residents’ concerns regarding potential crime and anti-social 
behaviour.

There were no representations in relation to this application from any of the 
Responsible Authorities. The applicant and representative had engaged with the 
Responsible Authorities prior to the hearing and had agreed conditions with the 
Noise Team and Police. The Sub-Committee further noted that the Applicant had 
written to all objectors that had made submissions to directly address some of their 
concerns.

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises did not fall within a cumulative impact 
area. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises had previously had a licence which had 
been revoked due to breaches of conditions by the previous owner. However the 
Sub-Committee accepted representations from the applicant that the present 
owners of the business (purchased in September 2020) had no connection 
whatsoever with the previous owners.

Although the hours sought for an off licence premises (7am to 11pm, Mondays to 
Sundays) were one hour earlier than those recommended in the Licensing Policy 
Framework Hours (Licensing Policy 6), it decided to grant permission for that earlier 
hour, as the reason put forward for the additional hour was that it overlapped with 
the opening hours of the premises. If the business was not permitted to sell alcohol 
for the first hour of opening each day, it would mean locking up the alcohol shelves 
for one hour each day. The Sub-Committee noted further that the Police had agreed 
with the applicant for the premises to open at 7am. The Sub-Committee concern for 
who might purchase alcohol at 7am could be dealt with by adding a conditions in 
relation to the strength of alcohol that would be permitted for sale. In addition, the 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  24 November 2020

4

applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he would not be selling alcohol above 
6% ABV.

The Sub-Committee concluded that granting the application for the hours sought 
with the conditions, including the additional conditions in relation to the permitted 
strength of alcohol, would promote the licensing objectives and was reasonable and 
proportionate.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

CHAIR


